effect that the Pool’s income is excludable from gross income under Section 115 of the Internal Revenue Code
and is thus exempt from federal income taxes. Management believes that the Pool continues to operate in a
manner whereby it continues to be tax exempt.

Contribution Deficiency

A contribution deficiency exists when the sum of expected claims costs (including an estimated liability for
unreported claims) and all expected claims adjustment expenses, expected dividends, and policy acquisition
costs exceed related unearned contribution. The Pool anticipates investment income in determining if a
contribution deficiency exists. The Pool had zero contribution deficiency in 2024 and 2023.

Subsequent Events

The Pool has evaluated subsequent events through July 22, 2025, the date on which the financial statements
were available to be issued.

Note 2 -  Correction of Error

Errors were identified in the previously issued financial statements as of December 31, 2023, related to
unearned contributions being improperly recorded as contributions and contributions receivable. A summary of
the impact of the restatement is included below:

Statement of Net Position Comparison:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of December 31, 2023
Contributions receivable 1,293,036$   (1,118,716)$   174,320$
Total current assets 16,607,078   (1,118,716)   15,488,362
Total assets 46,835,887   (1,118,716)   45,717,171
Net position - unrestricted 31,684,893   (1,118,716)   30,566,177

21

South Dakota Public Assurance Alliance
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position Comparison:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of December 31, 2023
Contributions 17,773,558$   (719,309)$   17,054,249$
Net operating revenues 11,321,585   (719,309)   10,602,276
Change in net position 3,038,726   (719,309)   2,319,417
Net position, beginning of year 28,646,167   (399,407)   28,246,760
Net position, end of year 31,684,893   (1,118,716)   30,566,177

Statement of Cash Flows Comparison:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of December 31, 2023
Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash

Provided by Operating Activities
Operating income (loss) 597,074$   (719,309)$   (122,235)$

Increase (decrease) in assets
Contributions receivable (824,667)   719,309   (105,358)

Note 3 -  Receivables

The beginning and ending balances for accounts receivable were as follows for the years ended December 31,
2024 and 2023:

January 1
(As restated) December 31

Receivables
Contributions 174,320$   93,675$
Investment income 229,808   190,403
Miscellaneous - 1,387

January 1 December 31
(As restated) (As restated)

Receivables
Contributions 68,962$   174,320$
Investment income 186,546   229,808
Miscellaneous 624,025   -

2024

2023

22

South Dakota Public Assurance Alliance
Notes to Financial Statements